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lmax(A)
Tref (us)

MCB
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C-16A

PSD

Electrical characteris cs

No. of luminaires max.

23.5W
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CPC
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Mounting brackets
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Storage, installation, use, operation, and maintenance of the products needs to be performed exactly according to the instructions in the mounting instruction with the product and/or other instructions 
as may be provided by us to guarantee safe use of the product over its entire lifetime. Failure to adhere to these instructions will invalidate your entitlement to warranty. Bolts with indication of torque 
strength on the drawing need to be tightened using a calibrated torque wrench. Pre-assembled bolts need to be retightened again to the required torque specification to assure maximum strength 
over lifetime. If necessary to exchange electrical components, they should be exchanged to exactly same type and model (or as alternatively advised by Signify). Signify cannot assure, that changing 
into components of other manufacturers, product will remain compliant with norms and regulations. Position of wiring should not be changed. If an external flexible cable or cord is supplied with this 
luminaire and is damaged, it shall be replaced by a special cable or cord exclusively available from the manufacturer or his service agent. The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be 
replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person. In case of PVC insulated cable, the installer must assure that the whole cable is protected against weather conditions, 
especially UV and rain, by containing the cable inside of luminaire and/or pole. Wall mounted or adjustable luminaires using an external flexible cable longer than 30cm are to be installed outside 
arm’s reach. In case of risk group 2 products the luminaire should be positioned so that prolonged staring into the luminaire at a distance as indicated in the mounting instruction is not expected. 
Luminaire has basic insulation between Low Voltage supply and control conductors. If terminal block is not included, installation must be performed by a qualified person. This product contains a light 
source of energy efficiency class: see table or label.

Lagerung, Installation, Verwendung, Betrieb UN Wartung der Produkte müssen genau nachden Anweisungen in dieser Montageanleitung  und/oder anderen von uns zur Verfügung gestellten 
Anweisungen erfolgen, um eine sichere Verwendung des Produkts über seine gesamte Lebensdauer zu gewährleisten. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser Hinweise erlischt Ihr Anspruch auf Gewährleistung. 
Schrauben mit Angabe der Drehmomenta auf der Zeichnung müssen mit einem kalibrierten Drehmomentschlüssel angezogen werden. Vormontierte Schrauben müssen mit dem angegebenen 
Drehmoment nachgezogen werden. Wenn es notwendig ist, elektrische Komponenten auszutauschen, sollten diese gegen genau den gleichen Typ und das gleiche Modell ausgetauscht werden 
(oder mit von Signify empfohlen Alternativen). Signify kann nicht sicherstellenn, dass das Produkt beim Austausch gegen Komponenten anderer Hersteller den Normen und Vorschriften entspricht. 
Die Position der Verkabelung sollte nicht verändert werden. Wenn ein externes flexibles Kabel oder eine externe flexible Leitung mit dieser Leuchte geliefert wird und beschädigt ist, muss es/sie 
durch ein spezielles Kabel oder eine spezielle Leitung ersetzt werden, welche ausschließlich beim Hersteller oder seinem Kundendienst erhältlich ist. Die in dieser Leuchte enthaltene Lichtquelle 
darf nur vom Hersteller oder seinem Servicevertreter oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden. Bei PVC-isolierten Kabeln muss der Installateur sicherstellen, dass das gesamte 
Kabel vor Witterungseinflüssen, insbesondere UV-Strahlung und Regen, geschützt ist, indem er das Kabel in der Leuchte und/oder im Mast verlegt. An der Wand montierte oder verstellbare 
Leuchten, die ein externes flexibles Kabel von mehr als 30 cm Länge verwenden, müssen außerhalb der Reichweite des Armes angebracht werden. Bei Produkten der Risikogruppe 2 sollte die 
Leuchte so positioniert werden, dass ein längeres Hineinschauen in die Leuchte in einem in der Montageanleitung angegebenen Abstand nicht zu erwarten ist. Die Leuchte verfügt über eine Basisiso-
lierung zwischen Niederspannungsversorgung und Steuerleitern. Wenn kein Klemmenblock enthalten ist, muss die Installation von einer qualifizierten Person durchgeführt werden. Dieses Produkt 
enthält ein Leuchtmittel der Energieeffizienzklasse: siehe Tabelle oder Etikett.

Le stockage, l'installation, l'utilisation, le fonctionnement et la maintenance des produits doivent être effectués conformément aux instructions contenues dans la notice de montage accompagnant 
le produit et/ou à d'autres instructions que nous pouvons fournir pour garantir une utilisation sûre du produit pendant toute sa durée de vie. Le non-respect de ces instructions annulera le droit de 
garantie. Les vis, dont les couples de serrage sont indiqués sur les schémas, doivent être serrées a l'aide d'une clé dynamométrique étalonnée. Les vis préassemblées doivent être resserrées à 
nouveau selon la spécification de couple de serrage requis afin d’assurer leur résistance maximale pendant toute leur durée de vie. Si il est nécessaire d'échanger des composants électriques, ils 
doivent être remplacés par exactement le même type et modèle (ou comme alternative conseillée par Signify). Signify ne peut pas garantir que le produit, s'il est remplacé par des composants 
d'autres fabricants, restera conforme aux normes et réglementations. La position du câblage ne doit pas être modifiée. Si un câble flexible externe ou un cordon fourni avec ce luminaire est 
endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un câble spécial ou un cordon exclusivement disponible auprès du fabricant ou de son agent. La source lumineuse contenue dans ce luminaire ne doit être 
remplacée que par le fabricant ou son agent de service ou une personne qualifiée similaire. Dans le cas d'un câble isolé en PVC, l'installateur doit s'assurer que l'ensemble du câblage est protégé 
contre les conditions météorologiques, notamment les UV et la pluie, en confinant le câble à l'intérieur du luminaire et/ou du mât. Les luminaires en fixation murale ou orientables utilisant un câble 
flexible externe de plus de 30 cm doivent être installés hors de portée de main. Dans le cas de produits de groupe risque 2, le luminaire doit être positionné de manière à ce qu'il ne soit pas prévu 
de regarder longtemps dans le luminaire à une distance telle qu'indiquée dans la notice de montage. Le luminaire est doté d'une isolation de base entre l'alimentation basse tension et les conducteurs 
de commande. Si le bornier de connexion n'est pas inclus, l'installation doit être effectuée par une personne qualifiée. Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité énergétique: 
voir tableau ou étiquette.

Lo stoccaggio, l'installazione, l'uso, il funzionamento e la manutenzione dei prodotti devono essere eseguiti seguendo esattamente le istruzioni contenute nelle istruzioni di installazione del prodotto 
e/o in altra documentazione fornita da noi per  garantire la sicurezza del prodotto per l'intera durata del suo utilizzo. La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni annullerà la garanzia. I bulloni, con 
indicazione della coppia di serraggio sui disegni delle istruzioni di installazione, devono essere serrati utilizzando una chiave dinamometrica calibrata. I bulloni pre-assemblati devono essere riserrati 
nuovamente secondo le specifiche di coppia richieste per assicurare la massima resistenza per tutta la durata di utilizzo. Qualora sia necessario sostituire i componenti elettrici, questi devono essere 
sostituiti con componenti esattamente dello stesso tipo e modello (o, in alternativa, con altri indicati da Signify). Signify non può garantire che, utilizzando componenti di altri produttori, il prodotto 
rimarrà conforme alle norme e ai regolamenti vigenti. La posizione dei cablaggi non deve essere modificata. Qualora l’apparecchio sia fornito con un cavo esterno flessibile e questo presenti segni 
di danneggiamento, dovrà essere sostituito esclusivamente con un cavo fornito dal produttore dell’apparecchio o dal suo servizio di assistenza. La sorgente luminosa contenuta in questo apparecchio 
deve essere sostituita solo dal produttore, dal suo agente di assistenza o da una persona qualificata. In presenza di un cavo in PVC isolato, l'installatore deve garantire che l'intero cavo sia protetto 
dagli agenti atmosferici, in particolare dai raggi UV e dalla pioggia, posizionando il cavo all'interno dell'apparecchio e/o del palo. Gli apparecchi a parete o orientabili forniti con cavo flessibile esterno 
di lunghezza superiore a 30 cm devono essere installati fuori dalla portata del braccio. In caso di prodotti con gruppo di rischio 2, l'apparecchio deve essere posizionato in modo tale che non sia 
prevista l’osservazione prolungata dell'apparecchio alla distanza indicata nelle istruzioni di montaggio. L'apparecchio è dotato di isolamento di base tra l'alimentazione a bassa tensione e i conduttori 
di controllo. Qualora la morsettiera non sia inclusa, l'installazione deve essere eseguita solamente da personale qualificato. Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza 
energetica: vedere tabella o etichetta.

El almacenamiento, la instalación, el uso, la operación y el mantenimiento de los productos deben realizarse exactamente de acuerdo con las instrucciones de montaje del producto y/u otras 
instrucciones que podamos proporcionarle para garantizar el uso seguro del producto en su totalidad. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones invalidará su derecho a la garantía. Los pernos que 
indican la fuerza de torsión en el dibujo deben apretarse usando una llave dinamométrica calibrada. Los pernos preensamblados deben volver a apretarse según la especificación de torsión 
requerida para garantizar la máxima resistencia durante toda su vida útil. Si es necesario cambiar componentes eléctricos, se deben cambiar por exactamente el mismo tipo y modelo (o como 
alternativamente lo recomiende Signify). Signify no puede garantizar que al cambiar a componentes de otros fabricantes, el producto seguirá cumpliendo con las normas y regulaciones. No se debe 
cambiar la posición del cableado. Si se suministra un cable externo con esta luminaria y está dañado, deberá ser reemplazado por un cable disponible exclusivamente del fabricante o su agente de 
servicio. La fuente de luz contenida en esta luminaria sólo deberá ser reemplazada por el fabricante o su agente de servicio o una persona calificada similar. En el caso de cable aislado con PVC, 
el instalador debe asegurarse de que todo el cable esté protegido contra las condiciones climáticas, especialmente los rayos UV y la lluvia, al contener el cable dentro de la luminaria y/o poste. Las 
luminarias de pared o orientables mediante cable flexible externo de longitud superior a 30 cm deben instalarse fuera del alcance del brazo. En el caso de productos del grupo de riesgo 2, la luminaria 
debe colocarse de manera que no se pueda mirar fijamente a la luminaria a una distancia como se indica en las instrucciones de montaje. La luminaria cuenta con aislamiento básico entre los 
conductores de suministro y control de Baja Tensión. Si la clema de conexiones no está incluida, la instalación debe ser realizada por una persona calificada. Este producto contiene una fuente de 
luz de clase de eficiencia energética: ver tabla o etiqueta.

O armazenamento, instalação, uso, operação e manutenção dos produtos devem ser realizados exatamente de acordo com as instruções nas instruções de montagem do produto e/ou outras 
instruções que possam ser fornecidas por nós para garantir o uso seguro do produto em toda a sua extensão. O não cumprimento destas instruções invalidará o seu direito à garantia. Os parafusos 
com indicação da força de torque no desenho devem ser apertados com um torquímetro calibrado. Os parafusos pré-montados precisam ser reapertados novamente com a especificação de torque 
necessária para garantir resistência máxima ao longo da vida útil. Se for necessário trocar componentes elétricos, eles deverão ser trocados exatamente pelo mesmo tipo e modelo (ou conforme 
recomendado pela Signify). A Signify não pode garantir que, ao mudar para componentes de outros fabricantes, o produto permanecerá em conformidade com as normas e regulamentos. A posição 
da fiação não deve ser alterada. Se um cabo ou cordão flexível externo for fornecido com esta luminária e estiver danificado, ele deverá ser substituído por um cabo ou cordão especial disponível 
exclusivamente no fabricante ou em seu agente de serviço. A fonte de luz contida nesta luminária só deverá ser substituída pelo fabricante ou pelo seu agente de assistência ou pessoa qualificada 
semelhante. No caso de cabo isolado em PVC, o instalador deve garantir que todo o cabo esteja protegido contra intempéries, principalmente UV e chuva, contendo o cabo dentro da luminária e/ou 

 sotudorp ed osac oN .oçarb od ecnacla od arof sadalatsni res meved mc 03 a roirepus otnemirpmoc moc onretxe levíxelf obac mu odnasu   sievátsuja uo ederap an sadatnom sairánimul sA .etsop
do grupo de risco 2, a luminária deve ser posicionada de modo que não seja esperado olhar prolongado para a luminária à distância indicada nas instruções de montagem. A luminária possui 
isolamento básico entre os condutores de alimentação e de controlo de baixa tensão. Se o bloco terminal não estiver incluído, a instalação deverá ser realizada por uma pessoa qualificada. Este 
produto contém uma fonte de luz de classe de eficiência energética: ver tabela ou etiqueta.
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Förvaring, installation, användning, drift och underhåll av produkterna måste utföras exakt enligt anvisningarna i monteringsanvisningen som medföljer produkten och/eller andra instruktioner som 
kan tillhandahållas av oss för att garantera säker användning av produkten under hela dess livslängd. Om instruktioner inte följs frångår man produktgarantin. Skruvar där vridmoment anges på 
ritningen måste dras åt med en kalibrerad skiftnyckel. Förmonterade skruvar måste dras åt igen med angivet vridmoment för att säkerställa högsta styrka under livslängden. Om det är nödvändigt 
att byta ut elektriska komponenter, ska de bytas ut till samma typ och modell (eller enligt Signifys anvisningar). Signify kan inte garantera att produkten kommer att uppfylla gällande normer och 
föreskrifter om den byts ut mot komponenter från andra tillverkare. Ledningarnas placering får inte ändras. Om skada uppstår på en extern flexibel kabel eller sladd om detta levererats med 
armaturen, ska den ersättas med en speciell kabel eller sladd som endast är tillgängligt hos tillverkaren eller dennes serviceombud. Ljuskällan i denna armatur får endast bytas ut av tillverkaren eller 
dennes serviceombud eller en liknande kvalificerad person. För PVC-isolerad kabel måste installatören placera kabeln inuti armaturen och/eller stolpen för att se till att hela kabeln skyddas mot 
väderförhållanden, särskilt UV-strålning och regn. Väggmonterade eller justerbara armaturer som använder en extern flexibel kabel som är längre än 30 cm ska installeras utom räckhåll. När det 
gäller produkter i riskgrupp 2 ska armaturen placeras så att ingen förväntas under en längre tid stirra in i armaturen på det avstånd som anges i monteringsanvisningen. Armaturen har grundläggande 
isolering mellan lågspänningsmatning och styrledare. Om kopplingsplint inte medföljer måste installationen utföras av behörig person. Denna produkt innehåller en ljuskälla av energieffektivitetsk-
lass: se tabell eller etikett.

Tuotteiden asennuksessa, käytössä ja huollossa on noudatettava tarkoin tuotteen asennusohjeessa tai muissa toimittamissamme ohjemateriaaleissa annettuja ohjeita. Tämä varmistaa tuotteen 
turvallisen toiminnan koko sen käyttöiän ajan. Näiden ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen mitätöi kaikki oikeutesi takuukorvauksiin. Pultit, joille on asennusohjeessa ilmoitettu kiristystiukkuus, on 
kiristettävä kalibroidulla momenttiavaimella. Esiasennetut pultit on kiristettävä ilmoitettuun kiristystiukkuuteen koko käyttöiän mittaisen kestävyyden varmistamiseksi. Mikäli sähkökomponentteja on 
tarpeen vaihtaa, ne tulisi vaihtaa täysin samantyyppisiin ja -mallisiin (tai muihin Signifyn ohjeistamiin) komponentteihin. Signify ei voi taata, että tuote vastaa edelleen vaatimuksia ja säädöksiä, jos 
käytetään muiden valmistajien komponentteja. Johdotuksen paikkaa ei tule muuttaa. Jos valaisimen mukana toimitetaan ulkoinen, taipuisa kaapeli tai johto ja se vaurioituu, se tulee vaihtaa valmista-
jalta tai hänen valtuuttamaltaan huoltoyhtiöltä saatavaan kaapeliin/johtoon. Vain valmistaja tai tämän huoltoedustaja tai vastaava pätevä henkilö saa vaihtaa tämän valaisimen sisältämän valonläh-
teen. Mikäli kyseessä on PVC-eristetty kaapeli, asentajan tulee sijoittaa koko kaapeli valaisimen ja/tai pylvään sisään. Näin varmistetaan, että kaapeli on suojattu sääolosuhteita, erityisesti auringon 
säteilyä ja sadetta, vastaan. Seinään asennettavat tai säädettävät valaisimet, joissa on ulkoinen, taipuisa ja yli 30 cm pitkä kaapeli, tulee asentaa kosketusetäisyyden ulkopuolelle. Mikäli kyseessä 
on riskiryhmän 2 tuote, valaisin tulee asettaa niin, että valaisimen valonlähde ei osoita suoraan silmään pitkäkestoistesti  asennusohjeessa mainitulta etäisyydeltä. Valaisimessa on peruseristys 
pienjännitesyötön ja ohjausjohtimien välillä. Mikäli mukana ei toimiteta riviliitintä, vain ammattiasentaja saa suorittaa asennuksen. Tämä tuote sisältää energiatehokkuusluokan valonlähteen: katso 
taulukko tai etiketti.

Opbevaring, installation, brug, betjening og vedligeholdelse af produkterne må kun udføres ifølge instruktionerne i monteringsvejledningen som kommer med produkt og/eller andre instruktioner givet 
af os for at garantere sikker brug af produktet i hele dets levetid. Hvis disse instruktioner ikke følges, bortfalder produktgarantien. Bolte/skruer med angivet spændingsmoment på tegningen skal 
spændes med en kalibreret momentnøgle. Færdigsamlede bolte/skruer skal efterspændes i henhold til det specificerede moment for at sikre maksimal fastgørelse i hele produktets levetid. Bliver det 
nødvendigt at udskifte komponenter, skal disse komponenter udskiftes til nøjagtigt samme type og model (eller alternativt efter Signifys anvisninger) Signify kan ikke garantere at udskiftning til 
komponenter fra andre leverandøre, at armatur og komponenter vil forblive i overensstemmelse med gældende normer , regulativer og standarder. Positionen af ledningsføringen må ikke blive 
ændret. Hvis et fleksibelt kabel eller ledning som er leveret med dette armatur og er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes til et specielt kabel eller ledning som er eksklusivt tilgængeligt fra leverandøren eller 
dennes service-agent. Lyskilden i dette armatur må kun udskiftes af producenten eller dennes serviceagent eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret person. For PVC-isoleret kabel, installatøren skal sikre at 
hele kablet er beskyttet mod vejr-forhold specielt UV-stråling og regn/vand, ved at kablet er indvendigt i armaturet/masten. Vægmonterede eller justerbare armaturer som anvendes med et fleksibelt 
kabel længere end 30cm skal installeres udenfor rækkevidde. Fotobiologisk risikogruppe 2 - armaturer skal monteres så skade ved at stirre ind i armaturet ved en afstand angivet i monteringsan-
visningen ikke vil opstå. Armaturet har grundlæggende isolering mellem lavspændingsforsyning og styreledere. Hvis tilslutningsklemmer ikke er inkluderet, skal installationen udføres af en kvalificeret 
person. Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde af energieffektivitetsklasse: se tabel eller etiket.
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Om een veilig gebruik van dit product gedurende de hele levensduur te garanderen, dient het opslaan, installeren, gebruiken, bedienen en onderhouden ervan exact te worden uitgevoerd in overeen-
stemming met de instructies in de handleiding bij dit product en/of andere door ons geleverde instructies. Niet opvolgen van deze instructies maakt uw garantie-aanspraken ongeldig. Bouten waarvan 
in de tekening het aanhaalkoppel is vermeld, dienen te worden vastgezet met behulp van een momentsleutel. Voorgeassembleerde bouten dienen opnieuw te worden aangehaald tot het vereiste 
koppel om maximale sterkte gedurende de hele levensduur te waarborgen. Indien elektrische componenten vervangen moeten worden, dient exact hetzelfde type/model gebruikt te worden (of zoals 
anderszins geadviseerd door Signify). Signify kan niet garanderen dat bij gebruik van componenten van andere fabrikanten het product blijft coldoen aan normen en regelgeving. De positie van de 
bedrading mag niet gewijzigd worden. Als een flexibele externe kabel of snoer met het armatuur wordt geleverd en beschadigd raakt, dient deze te worden vervangen door een speciale kabel of 
snoer van de fabrikant of zijn service agent. De lichtbron in deze armatuur mag alleen worden vervangen door de fabrikant of zijn serviceagent of een vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerd persoon. Bij een 
PVC geisoleerde kabeldient de installateur te waarborgen dat de hele kabel beschermd is tegen weersomstandigheden en vooral tegen UV en regen, door de kabel binnen het armattur en/of de 
mast te houden. Armaturen voor wandmontage of verstelbare armaturen met een externe flexibele kabel langer dan 30cm dienen buiten handbereik te worden geinstalleerd. Risico groep 2 armaturen 
dienen zodanig te worden gepositioneerd dat langdurige inkijk in het armatuur vanaf een afstand zoals aangegeven in de handleiding niet te verwachten is. Het armatuur heeft een basisisolatie 
tussen de laagspanningsvoeding en de stuurgeleiders. Indien geen aansluitconnector aanwezig is, dient de aansluting uitgevoerd te worden door een gekwalificeerd persoon. Dit product bevat een 
lichtbron met energie-efficiëntieklasse: zie tabel of etiket.
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Toodete ladustamine, paigaldamine, kasutamine, käitamine ja hooldamine peab toimuma täpselt vastavalt tootega kaasas oleva paigaldusjuhendi ja/või muude meie poolt antud juhiste kohaselt, et 
tagada toote ohutu kasutamine kogu selle kasutusaja jooksul. Nende juhiste eiramine muudab teie garantiiõiguse kehtetuks. Poldid, millel on joonisel märgitud pöördemomendi tugevus, tuleb 
pingutada kalibreeritud pöördemomenti võtmega. Eelnevalt kokku pandud poldid tuleb uuesti pingutada nõutava pöördemomendiga, et tagada maksimaalne tugevus kogu eluea jooksul. Kui on vaja 
vahetada elektrilisi komponente, tuleb need vahetada täpselt sama tüüpi ja sama mudeliga (või vastavalt Signify soovitustele). Signify ei saa garanteerida, et teiste tootjate komponentide vastu 
vahetades jääb toode normidele ja eeskirjadele vastavaks. Juhtmete asukohta ei tohi muuta. Kui selle valgustiga on kaasas painduv väliskaabel või -juhe, mis on kahjustatud, tuleb see asendada 
spetsiaalse kaabli või juhtmega, mis on saadaval ainult tootjalt või tema teenindusagentuurilt. Selles valgustis sisalduva valgusallika võib välja vahetada ainult tootja või tema teenindusagent või 
samalaadse kvalifikatsiooniga isik. PVC-isoleeritud kaabli puhul peab paigaldaja tagama, et kogu kaabel on kaitstud ilmastikutingimuste, eriti UV-kiirguse ja vihma eest, paigutades kaabli valgusti 
ja/või posti sisse. Seinale paigaldatavad või reguleeritavad valgustid, mis kasutavad välist painduvat kaablit, mis on pikem kui 30 cm, tuleb paigaldada väljaspool käeulatust. Riskirühma 2 toodete 
puhul tuleb valgusti paigutada nii, et paigaldusjuhendis näidatud kauguselt ei ole oodata pikemaajalist valgustisse vaatamist. Valgustil on madalpinge toite- ja juhtjuhtmete vaheline põhiisolatsioon. 
Kui klemmiplokk ei ole kaasas, peab paigaldamise teostama kvalifitseeritud isik. See toode sisaldab energiatõhususe klassi valgusallikat: vt tabelit või etiketti.

pogledajte tablicu ili naljepnicu.

je treba zamenjati s popolnoma enakim tipom in modelom (ali kot alternativno svetuje Signify). Signify ne more zagotoviti, da bo izdelek ob zamenjavi komponent drugih proizvajalcev ostal v skladu 

Oppbevaring, montering, bruk, drift og vedlikehold av produktene må utføres nøyaktig i samsvar med instruksjonene i monteringsanvisningen som medfølger produktet og/eller andre instruksjoner 
vi måtte gi for å garantere sikker bruk av produktet i hele dets levetid. Hvis instruksjonene ikke følges, bortfaller garantien. Bolter med angivelse av dreiemoment på tegningen må strammes med en 
kalibrert momentnøkkel. Ferdigmonterte bolter må strammes på nytt til påkrevd dreiemoment for å sikre maksimal styrke i hele produktets levetid. Hvis det er nødvendig å bytte elektriske komponen-
ter, skal de byttes til eksakt samme type og modell (eller et alternativ som er anbefalt av Signify). Hvis det byttes til komponenter fra andre produsenter, kan ikke Signify garantere at produktet vil 
forbli i samsvar med normer og forskrifter.  Ledningenes posisjon må ikke endres. Hvis en ekstern fleksibel kabel eller ledning som følger med armaturen er ødelagt, må den erstattes av en spesiell 
kabel eller ledning eksklusivt tilgjengelig fra produsenten eller agenten. Lyskilden i denne armaturen skal kun skiftes ut av produsenten eller dennes servicerepresentant eller en tilsvarende kvalifisert 
person. I tilfeller med PVC-isolert kabel må installatøren sørge for at hele kabelen er beskyttet mot værforhold, spesielt UV og regn, ved å holde kabelen inne i armatur og/eller stolpe. Veggmontert 
eller justerbare armaturer som bruker ekstern fleksibel kabel lenger enn 30 cm må installeres utenfor rekkevidde. Ved risikogruppe 2 produkter bør armaturen plasseres slik at det ikke kan forventes 
langvarig stirring inn på armaturen fra avstand som antydet i monteringsanvisningen. Armatur har grunnleggende isolasjon mellom lavspenningsforsyning og styreledere. Hvis rekkeklemme ikke er 
inkludert må installasjonen utføres av en kvalifisert person. Dette produktet inneholder en lyskilde i energieffektivitetsklasse: se tabell eller etikett.
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